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- =it Day Night Matches

There is a subtle reason for today’s headline —its full import will be revealed
in tomorrow morning’s Bulletin.

Meanwhile the players are getting ready for what is generally regarded at the
toughest (and certainly the longest) day of the Festival, involving six matches.
This year two matches from each round are featured on BBO and we have
already seen some world champions in action.

Those who would like to discuss any of today’s deals should come to Mark
Horton’s ‘Mark Your Card’ at 10.30 at Selvagens 1.

Winter is Coming
The 274 edition of the European Winter Games will be played in Monaco’s
Hotel Fairmont, from February 17 to 23, 2018.

Bridge players from all WBF zones are entitled to participate in the Cham-

pionships provided they are members in good standing of a National Bridge
Federation (NBO).

Late entries will be accepted if there is sufficient space at the venue.

All entries to the Championships must be submitted electronically via
the EBL Website (not by email): http://db.eurobridge.org/Repository/
competitions/18 Monaco/microSite/participants.htm

' You can see who has already entered at:
http://db.eurobridge.org/Repository/competitions/ 18 Monaco/Reg/Partici-
" pantsTeams.asp?qtournid=1480
( Important Note: Please bring your Vouchers to all events
Either you will be given vouchers you have ordered when you check
in to the hotel or you may purchase them at the Welcome Desk.
You can only access bridge and social events with your vouchers.
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SATURDAY 11* November 10.30 ‘Mark Your Card’ with Mark Horton
15:00 Open Teams Tournament (2" Session)
21:00 Open Teams Tournament (3 Session)

[PROERANM [FOR TeIICRROW - Simekay fein oW 2067

SUNDAY 12* November 10.30 ‘Mark Your Card’ with Mark Horton
15:00 Open Teams Tournament (4% Session)
19:30 Final Results
19:45 Prize Giving Ceremony
20:45 Surprise Event — Hotel Gardens
21:00 Closing Dinner

Ocean Room — Vidamar Resort Madeira, 2™ floor

NOTE: Please arrive 30 minutes before the start to guarantee your place

Every morning Mark Horton will conduct his ‘Mark Your Card’ to discuss the previous day’s hands
in Selvagens 1

Important Note: Please bring your Vouchers to all events

Included in your vouchers is one from the Vidamar Hotel giving you a 20% discount on restaurant
prices

Piscorer Pcoer ¢

madeira madeira



It Happened one Night

Mark Horton reports on the first three rounds of the Teams Championships

It Happened One Night is a 1934 American romantic comedy film with elements of screwball
comedy directed and co-produced by Frank Capra, in collaboration with Harry Cohn, in which
a pampered socialite (Claudette Colbert) tries to get out from under her father’s thumb and falls
in love with a roguish reporter (Clark Gable).

It was the first movie to win all five major Academy Awards (Best Picture, Director, Actor,
Actress, and Screenplay). In 2013, the film underwent an extensive restoration.

I doubt any of the deals I am going to report from last night’s opening session of the Team
Championship will be in line for an award, but that is hardly surprising when you try to engage
your brain after 21.00 hours.

This year there are four BBO tables, allowing us to follow two matches each round.

Board 7. Dealer South. All Vul.

& A9

¥ AJ974

¢ K85

% AKQ
& 7543 & J1062
¥ 1065 v 8
¢ A97 ¢ QJ1042
% 532 % J76

& KQS8

¥ KQ32

463

% 10984

Open Room

West North East South
Bong Babsch Slikker Steiner
- - - Pass
Pass 2NT Pass 3
Pass 3v Pass 34
Pass 3NT Pass 49
Pass 4NT* Pass 54*
Pass 6V All Pass

Played by North 6¥ is a decent contract as declarer has time to test the clubs which may mean
that there is no need to rely on the ace of diamonds being onside.



Closed Room
West

North

SchreckenbergerBartolomij

Pass
Pass
Pass

Well done to flatten the board.

Open Room

West
Peter
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass

All Pass

1 Strong

2¢ Hearts (as explained by the BBO operator)

3¢ 3-4-2-4

19
4NT*
6%

North
van Prooijen

1™
29
3v
44

East
Burg
Pass

Pass
All Pass

East
Tomsten
Pass
Pass
Pass
Pass

South
Kreuning

Pass
3V
5de*

South

Verhees
Pass
24*
3¢+
3NT
49

If you think I am going to chase a pair to ask them about their auction late at night you are, I fear,

mistaken, but it looks to me as if 4 was an end signal, asking South to bid 4.

Closed Room

West
Nab
Pass
Pass
Pass

All Pass

North
Iversen

28
2NT
3V

East
Drijver
Pass
Pass
Pass

South
Skaanning
Pass
24+
KL
49

South should try 34 over 3%, suggesting something useful in the suit as in our other featured match.
Babsch beat Team Six 15-5, 13.78-6.22 VP, while Onstein edged Don Bernado 16-11, 12.05-

7.95 VP.
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Board 11. Dealer South. None Vul.

& 4
¥ 865
¢ AK542
% A1085
& AKJ109 # 87652
¥ AK10 v Q2
4 1086 ¢ Q93
% 62 % J94
4 Q3
¥ J9743
¢ J7
% KQ73
Open Room
West North East South
Knud  van Prooijen  Camilla Verhees
- - - Pass
14 Double 36 49
44 Pass Pass Double
All Pass

North led the #K and continued with the ace followed by the two, South ruffing and switching
to clubs for two down, -300. That would have been okay were it not for the small detail that 4%
was going to fail.

Closed Room
West North East South

Nab Lisbeth Drijver Ingrid
- - - Pass
14 Pass 39 Pass
34 All Pass

When North didn’t enter the auction E/W were able to stop in 34. That went one down on an
identical defence to that found in the other room, but it was a 6 IMP swing.
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Board 12. Dealer West. N/S Vul.

& 1097
¥ KQ10863
410
% A109
& QJ2
¥ 972
¢ J984
% Q84
& 84
v J54
¢ A765
S J753
Open Room
West North East South
Knud  van Prooijen  Camilla Verhees
Pass 29 Double 3v
34 Pass 44 All Pass

I’'m not sure what to make of 34 - but West could be certain his partner did not hold more than
one heart which increased the likelihood that there would be five spades in the East hand. How-
ever, there was a major downside to introducing spades from the West hand as North was on
lead and after a diamond to the ace and a diamond ruffed North exited with a spade and in due
course the defenders collected two clubs for one down, +50.

Closed Room
West North East South

Nab Lisbeth Drijver Ingrid
Pass 29 Double K) 4
Pass Pass 34 Pass
46 All Pass

After West’s normal pass spades were introduced by East and South led a heart. After winning and
drawing trumps, ten tricks were easy, +420 and 10 IMDPs.

Onstein won this match against Jensen 30-0 which translated into 18.37-1.63 VP.

The last match of the night (or to be more accurate the first match of the following day) was
the one that contained all the action.



Board 18. Dealer East. N/S Vul.

& KQJ3 ¢ 109

¥ KQ763 ¥ 8542
4102 ¢ AQJ43
% 72 % 86

Open Room

West North East South

Verhees Paulo  van Prooijen  Palma
- - Pass 1o
19 146 3¢ Pass
3v Double Pass 4
Pass 44 Pass 5

All Pass

3¢ Fit jump

West led the ten of diamonds and declarer was down in a trice, -100.

Closed Room
West North East South

Topiol Drijver Smit Nab
— — 2¢ 3%
Pass 34 Pass 4%
Pass 44 Pass 5%

All Pass

The same lead produced the same result, no swing,.

Open Room

West North East South
Bartnes Goldberg  Simonsen  Koistinen

- - Pass 1
1v 146 3¢ Pass
3v Double Pass 3NT

All Pass

The lead of a small heart gave declarer nine tricks immediately, had the ten of diamonds been

chosen that is a fast one down and the king of hearts would have achieved the same result but at
a slower pace.



Closed Room

West North East South
Hausler Bogo Gromoeller  Easting
- - Pass 1o
25" Double 29 Pass
Pass 26 3v Pass
Pass 34 All Pass
2% majors

North’s persistence with his spades knowing West had at least four of them showed considerable
bravery. The defence collected their three diamond tricks and three trump tricks to inflict a two
trick defeat and 13 IMPs to Espada.

Board 21. Dealer North. N/S Vul.

L e
¥ AQJ963
¢ A
% KJ1085
& KJ1072 & A5
v72 ¥ K5
¢ Q986 ¢ KJ107532
% A3 % Q2
¢ Q9643
¥ 1084
¢ 4
% 9764
Open Room
West North East South
Bartnes Goldberg  Simonsen  Koistinen
- 19 2¢ Pass
24 KL J 3¢ 3v
4 49 44 Pass
5¢ All Pass

South led a heart and North won with the ace and returned the jack of clubs but declarer covered
with the queen and now the contract was secure. A club lead would have defeated the contract

out of hand.

Closed Room

West North East South

Hausler Bogo Gromoeller  Easting
— 19 2¢ Pass
34 4 44 49
Pass Pass 46 Double
Pass Pass 5¢ Pass
Pass Double All Pass



The same contract but this time doubled. Would the defence prevail at this table? No, again a club
was led and again the contract succeeded and as a result of the double another four IMPs to Espada.

Board 23. Dealer South. All Vul.

¢ 10

¥ QJ76542

4 103

% A54
& Q976432 & AKJ8
v — v A3
¢ J982 ¢ AK76
% Q3 % JO2

Open Room
West North East South
Verhees Paulo  van Prooijen  Palma
- - - Pass
KT Pass 4" Pass
4¢* Pass 44 All Pass
4 PKMC

If West had been able to deliver the ®A it appears that East would have taken a shot at 64.
North led the 410 and when South pitched a diamond on the trumps declarer took twleve tricks,

+680.

Closed Room
West North East South

Topiol Drijver Smit Nab
- - - Pass
Pass 3v Double 59
56 Pass 6 All Pass

North led the ace of clubs and continued the suit, -100 and 13 IMPs, the only swing of a well
played match. 13-0 equates to 14.68-5.32



Board 24. Dealer West. None Vul.

& AQ103

¥ QJ1063

¢ K982

H
& 42 & 97
v 52 v A94
¢ AJ54 ¢ 73
% K8654 % J109732

& KJ865

v K87

¢ Q106

% AQ

Open Room

West North East South
Bartnes Goldberg  Simonsen  Koistinen

Pass 1V Pass 14
Pass 26 Pass 46
All Pass

A restrained auction kept Espada from flying too high and they made their contract with an over-
trick, losing only the two aces

Closed Room
West North East South

Hausler Bogo Gromoeller  Easting
Pass 1V Pass 146
Pass 34 Pass 4ANT
Pass 5NT Pass 6

All Pass

With a five-loser hand North was more forward in his bidding and in reponse to Keycard Black-

wood showed two keycards and a useful void, unfortunately for Elf Holdings it was not as useful

as it might have been. On a diamond lead declarer attempted to set up the hearts immediately to

provide discards for his two diamonds but East was up to the task. He took his ace and continued

diamonds to his partner’s ace and received a ruff to take the contract two down and win 11 IMPs.
At the end of the round Espada had won 28-6.



Standings after Three Rounds

Pos. VPS

1 55.29
2 49.82
3 49.02
4 47.59
5 45.10
6 44.77
7 44.63
8 44.44
9 43.24
10 42.34
11 42.13
12 41.30
13 41.20
14 40.85
15 40.72
16 39.63
17 38.95
18 38.74
19 38.68
20 37.85
21 37.69
22 37.44
23 36.97
24 36.89
25 36.83
26 36.72
27 36.45
28 36.24
29 35.44
30 35.23
31 34.96
32 34.80
33 34.75
34 34.11
35 33.82
36 33.45
37 33.36
38 33.12
39 33.08
40 32.84
41 32.83
42 32.51
43 32.45
44 32.35

=
Ul

32.31

Team

Espada
BridgeBertheau
Nissestisse
Eriksson
Onstein

Baleal

Beppo

Icecool

Doca Bridge
Penn

Rui Pinto
Bierchen
Teixeira
Kendrick

2 MARR

L3H

Impas
Charlies Angels
Haugstad
Johns

Madde
Seahorse
Fryskehynde
Bridge Muppets
Asla
Bjarnason Sigurdsson
Uski

Repeat Bet
Smoczinsky
Armodt
White Walkers
Wrang
Logothetis
Babsch

Pingo

Helmi

Astro

Cor Lof

Team Hendrix
Elf Holding

] P Sousa

Just 4 Fun
BDSR

Norway Open
ABHN

Pos.

46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89

VPS

31.83
31.28
31.03
30.81
29.54
29.48
29.16
29.15
29.07
28.94
28.92
27.95
26.59
26.40
25.83
25.63
24.84
24.54
23.67
23.19
22.79
21.83
21.79
20.64
20.29
20.16
19.45
18.98
18.07
17.05
16.87
16.77
16.40
14.31
13.80
13.78
13.75
13.37
13.35
13.28
12.34
10.47
7.99

7.93

Team

Unnar

Anna

Palma

5 Club Partyband
Gladiator
Stefan Edberg
Monaco
Cidade Invicta
Smalley
Holiday
Portugal Open
Blanca

Pinco

CNSV
Morken

Tal

Sopa

Queen of Hearts
3xBlond
Stressless
Hansen

Neves

Maria

Star NL
Slemma
Gothe
Chamine
Martins

Blood Sweat and Beers
Roquette
Bricas ]
Menezes
Castelein
Jensen

Don Bernardo
Philip
Woodruft
Erla
CSVicentel
Robertson
Nordby

Team Six

4 Ladies

Coral



TEAMROSTERS

Team Name Players

1 Babsch Andreas Babsch, Peter Steiner, Tommy Burg, Ulrike Schreckenberger

2 Team Six Ria Bartelomij, Pierewit Kreuning, Ingeborg Slikker, Sharon Bong

3 Bierchen Matthias Schueller, Dimitri Markaris, Ralf Schlotmann, Uli Trepnau,

4 Jensen Camilla Jensen, Knud Jensen, Ingrid Ledertoug, Lisbeth Smed

5 Onstein Hans Melchers, Monique Melchers, Bob Drijver, Bart Nab, Louk Verhees, Ricco van Prooijen
6 Don Bernardo Lotte Skanning, Henrik Iversen, Bernes Torsten, Peter Basse

7 Beppo Franz Terraneo, Sylvia Terraneo, ] Simon, I Artmer

8 Morken Even Morken, Stine Froyse, Ase Mogstad, Frederic Wilt,

9 Espada Connie Goldberg, Kauko Koistinen, Helmut Hausler, Michael Gromoller

10 Menezes Fatima Menezes, Antonio Faria, Nuno Menezes, John Chambers

11 Seahorse Wiveca Jongeneel, Jos Winkelman, Virginie, Pieter,

12 ABHN Beatrice Berg, Axel Schulz-Walz, Hatsue Willam, Nana Petri

13 To Tette og en Bade. Espen Haugstad, Haldis Guttormsen, Bodil Oigarden, Virginia Chediak
14 Breln Bruno Neves, Robert Snapper, Eduardo Fernandes, Luis Miguel Silva, Nuno Pereira
15 L3H Lucia Grosmann, Han Begas, Helmut Hogeveen, Hans Metselaar

16 CNSaoVicente Joao Machado, Jose Macedo, Ricardo Fernandes, Miguel Ascencao, Pedro Morgado, Jose
Gouveia

17 2 MARK Anne Schoonen, Mark Kapten, Mark Thiele, Gerbrand Hop

18 Toyota Bruno Bacanhim, Silvio Costa, Sebastiao Goncalves, Filipe Goncalves, Alexandre Rodrigues
19 Nuno Matos Team Miguel Teixeira, Diego Brenner, Carlos Luiz, Nuno Paz,

20 Johns Sverre Johnsen, Jan Mikkelsen, John Helge Herland, John Vage

21 Norway Open Erik Berg, Olav Ellestad, Kai Jorstad, Ronny Jorstad

22 Logothetis Danielle Logothetis, Alexis Logothetis, Francoux Ingelbert, Michel Ingelbert
23 Teletubbies =~ Renate Hansen, A Dimitri, Robert Franzel, Georg Kriftner

24 Just 4 Fun Ronald Halles, Loes Janssen, Robert vd Bichelaer, Trudy vd Bichelaer

25 Gladiatoren  Anne Gladiator, Berthold Engel, Waltraud Vogt, Loek Fresen

26 Astro As Kristinn Olafsson, Jon Ingthorsson, Magnus Olafsson, Hjordis Eythorsdottir
27 Star NL Erik ten Oever, Gabriela Parra, Rob van der Bergh, Marcel Winkel
28 Maria Maria vd List, Peter Kroenen, Renee Verdegaal, Mike Reuser

29 Minty Zeebergs FC Niels Zeeberg, Peter Fredin, Knut Blakset, Stig Farholt
30 Repeat Bet Robin de Kater, Peter Spanjaart, Arjen Salari, Middelkoep

31 Blanca Jacek Dmowski, Tomasz Paluchowski, Ewa Miszewska, Witold Tomaszek
32 Pimco Theo Pim, LeHy Pim, Hans v Ommeren, Henneke Klaassen

33 Portugal Open Paulo Sarmento, Joao Barbosa, Pedro Morbey, Joao Fanha

34 Uski Sabine Melcher, Silvia Klasberg, Erkki Juuri Ola, Pirlo Juuri Ola

35 Monaco Carlos Pellegrini, Andrea Reim, Sebastian Reim, Felix Zimmerman

36 Greven Christer Eriksson, Tomas Norsson, Hans Kviek, Bjorn Alentalk

37 Charlies AngelsCharlotte Brandgaard, Henning Oestergaard, Bettina Kalkerup, Michael Velschow, Gustav
Hansen, Troels Kristensen

38 Hendrix Rasmus Nielsen, Tyge Foch, Mette Sand, Sonja Beck

39 5 Club Partyband Jeppe Juhl, Lone Kiaer, Christina Klemmensen, Bjarke Friis

40 Bricas 4 Evert Castelein, Alice Castelein, Henny de Wildt, Gerda Arendse

41 Fryske Hynder Sjoerd Wartena, Leo Huvers, John Linse, Harry Burmania

42 Coral Harpa Fold, Sissa Blondal, Kristijn Torvaldsson, Arni Kristjansson

43 BridgeBertheauPeter Skaj, Peter Bertheau, Fredrik Wahlberg, Peter Carlsson



44 CSVicente2  Nuno Sousa, Joao Alegrio, Nuno Valente, Anne Sophie Andersson

45 Asla Ronaug Asla, Svein Markussen, Roel Tolle, Anne Lise Helleman

46 Queen of Hearts  Eckard Bohlke, Kathryn Herz, Gabriele Capeller, Joachim Capeller

47 Eide Alec Smalley, Barbara Lewis, Lisbeth Eide, Magnus Larssen

48 BDSR Gudmundur Olafsson, Hallgrimur Roenvaldsson, Magnus Asgrimsson, Porsteinn Bergsson
49 Icecool Adalsteinn Jorgensen, Svala Palsdottir, Karl Gretar Karlsson, Johann Aevarsson

50 Slemma Emma Axelsdottir, Hrafnhildur Skullad., David Ludviksson, Gudmundur Johannsson
51 Bricas 1 George Schipper, Gerard Limmen, Berend Pluim, Monique vd Walle

52 Anna Anna Nilsen, Gudmundur Snorrason, Gisli Steingrimsson, Halldor Svanbergsson

53 Madde Madeleine Svanstrom, Tommy Gullberg, Anna Efraimsson, Bengt Efraimsson

54 Tenn Ab Rijkeboer, Sarah Rijkeboer, Joel Aasmae, Marko Tenn

55 Kendrick David Kendrick, David Cole, Paul Fegarty, Catherine Curtis

56 3xBlond Rosi Roderburg, Sybil Muller, Marga Linssen, Peter Linssen

57 Edberg Anders Hagen, Greg. Bjarnarson, Simon Ekenberg, Mads Eide

58 Chamine Ingiborg Gudmundsdottir, Kristin Andrewsdottir, Gudrun Bergmann, Vigdis Hallgrimsdottir
59 Very Mixed = Helmi Gromoller, Wilhelm Gromoller, Mirjan Abraham, Michael Pauly, Flora Zarkesch,
Robert Boedekker

60 Stressless Elke Kantner, Christian Kantner, Thomas Gustafsson, Uschi Stumm

61 Doca Bridge Jan van Cleeff, Marina Witullet, Hans Kreuning, Mark Layton

62 4 Ladies Ines Cunha, Bruna Vicente, Mariana Leitao , Rita Russo

63 Baleal Rui S Santos, Jorge Cruzeiro, Carlos Pimenta, Manuel Oliveira

64 Philip Philip Breedveld, Gert Jan Bremer , Tineke Poland, Frits Gootjes

65 Pingo P I Helmertz, Par Andersson, Hakan Tjarnemo, Bengt Emanuelsson

66 Holiday Dominique Custers, Cees Mul, Daniel Landau, Peter Zelnik

67 Sopa Seppo Niemi, Olli Puurtinen, Pasi Kuokkanen, Alberto Nobre

68 Unnar Unnar Gudmundsson, Kristin Oskardottir, Hulda Hjalmarsd, Halldor Thorvaldsson
69 Robertson Lori Robertson, Christopher Rainbow, Francis Loughridge, David Burn

70 Bridge Muppets  Jose A Pereira, Maris Purgailis, Gunnar Tordarson, Tordur Sigurdsson

71 Blood Sweat & Beers Rosemary Shaw, Bill Pettis, Gudny Gudjonsdottir, Sigrun Thorvaldsdottir
72 Gerber Szczepan Smoczinsky, Gitte Hecht Johansen, Buus Thomsen, Johanne Bilde

73 Hemm Hans Gothe, Eva Liss Gothe, Martin Nygren, Margaret Nygren

74 Winter is Coming Nira Tal, Dan Tal, Jan de Winter, Rene de Waele

75 Wrang Thomas Wrang, David Wrang, Peter Gorwandt, Gunnar Andersson

76 Titiana Husslage  Cor Lot, Inocencio Araujo, Manuela Araujo, Titiana Husslage

77 Cidade Invicta Carlos Goncalves, Eduardo Pinto, Paulo Pinto, Paulo Pessanha

78 Teixeira Frederico Teixeira, Teresa Roquette, Maria Eugenia Davim, Marco Teixeira

79 Impas Alexander Korzun, Andrei Kavalenka, Igor Kravchenko, Serguei Peletaev

80 Rui Pinto Rui Pinto, Bernardo Ferreira, Artur S Silva, Luis S Torres, Jose C Henriques

81 Hekta Ellen Vigmostad, Harald Nordby, Knut Kiste, Thomas Ruth

82 Pereira de Sousa  Pereira de Sousa, Joao Ferreira, Fernando Macedo, Jose Carlos Santos, Ricardo Teixeira
83 Portugal 33  Paulo G Pereira, Antonio Palma, Yke Smit, Topiol Yael

84 Laura Laura Woodruff, Shelley Shieff, Henrique Ribeiro, Carolo Jesus

85 Gladpack Espen Fasting, Kaare Bogoe, Steffen Simonsen, Marius Bartnes

86 Erla V. Kristjonsd., B. Theodorsson, Erla Sigurdjonsd., Gudm. Sigurst

87 White Walkers Sveinn Eiriksson, Magnus Magnusson, Hoannes Erlingsson, Omar Olgeirsson

88 Bjarnason Sigurdsson Bruno Macedo, Pedro Macedo, Nuno Martins, Fabio Fernandes

90 Armodt
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The Festival Team would like to take this opportunity to thank all our
sponsors for their kind and invaluable support over the many years
they have helped this festival become the great success it is.
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